PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing :	13/02/2019
Date of Decision :	13/02/2019
Applicant :	Shri Devendra Singh Tomar
Respondent :	Deputy Commissioner (West Zone), South DMC

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No.356/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCDAppeal No.357/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCDAppeal No.359/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCDAppeal No.361/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD

1. Background

Shri Devendra Singh Tomar, the appellant vide his applications dated 31/08/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 05 points, in each appeal. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed these appeals before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Shrikant Prasad, AE (B), West Zone, South DMC, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. He informed that point-wise information has already been sent to the appellant by the department vide letters dated 17/12/2018 and 11/02/2019. The appellant denied receiving any letter. Hence, a copy of the same was provided to him in the hearing today.

The reply has been considered and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant. The appellant also expressed his satisfaction with the same and requested that he may be allowed to inspect the relevant records in each of the appeal case, as offered by the department in response to query no. 5.

3. Decision

The department has provided satisfactory information to query nos. 1 to 4. In respect of query no. 5, it is hereby directed that the appellant shall be allowed inspection of relevant records on any working day, the date and time of which shall be intimated to the appellant by the department well in advance. **The Competent Authority viz. Deputy Commissioner (West Zone), South DMC, shall ensure that complete records related to these cases are made available to the appellant on the date and time fixed for the same. Thereafter, copy of documents, identified by the appellant, after inspection of relevant records, shall be provided to him, on payment of prescribed fee, in accordance with the provisions of Delhi Right to Information Act & Rules, 2001.**

With the above direction, these appeal cases are ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to : F. Appeals (356,357,359,361)/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD/

Dated:

- 1. Shri Aman Gupta, Deputy Commissioner (West Zone), South DMC, Community Centre, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi 110 027.
- 2. Shri Devendra Singh Tomar